Panasonic

Model No.  TY-SB01SS

Operating Instructions 3G-SDI Terminal Board

| For business use |

Before connecting, operating or adjusting this product, please read these instructions completely.
Please keep this manual for future reference.

Mode d’emploi Plaque a bornes 3G-SDI

[ Pour une utilisation professionnelle |

Avant d'effectuer quelque raccordement que ce soit ou de régler I'appareil, veuillez lire attentivement ce mode
d'emploi.
Conservez ce mode d'emploi pour référence.
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Safety Precautions

(Be sure to observe.)

WARNING

When mounting or removing this product on or from

the flat panel display unit, be sure to turn the power

off, and remove the power plug from the socket.
Otherwise, electric shock may occur.

Never attempt to disassemble or modify this

product.

Doing so may cause fire, electric shock or operation
errors.

Do not allow the unit to be wet to enter the unit.
Doing so may cause fire or electric shock.

If you sense smoke, unpleasant odour or unusual
noises, immediately disconnect the power plug from
the socket.

Using the product in an abnormal condition may
cause fire or electric shock.
For mounting or removing this product on or from
the flat panel display unit, ask a qualified technician
or sales dealer.
Installing the product improperly may cause a
malfunction or electric shock.

CAUTION
Do not place this product in locations subject to
greasy fumes, steams, a lot of moisture or dust.
The electricity may be conveyed through oil, moisture
or dust, resulting in fire.
Do not place the product in locations subject to
direct sunlight or extremely high temperature.
The internal parts may be damaged, or fire may
occeur.
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Precautions for use

This product is a 3G-SDI terminal board used by
being attached to a Panasonic display.

Do not touch this product directly by hand.
Static electricity may occur, destroying the
components. Static electricity is also generated from
clothing or human body. Let the static electricity
escape by touching metallic objects such as a steel
cabinet beforehand.

Be sure to use the specified connection cable.
Otherwise, malfunction or operation errors may occur.

The illustrations and figures in this manual are for
explanatory purposes and may differ from the actual
product.




Terminals

t— Input terminal (BNC)
3G-SDI/HD-SDI/SD-SDI input terminal

Active-through output terminal
(BNC)

Directly outputs SDI input.

Use a 5C-FB cable or equivalent to connect to the
SDI terminal.

When performing the active-through output while the
LCD display is in standby mode, set [SLOT settings] -
[SLOT standby] of the display to [On].

If CRCC error (page 5) occurs, check the cable to
use.

Replacing the
terminal board

The replacement instruction below is based on the
flat panel display SQ1 series as an example.

For attaching or removing this product to or from the flat
panel display unit, it is recommended to ask a qualified
technician or sales dealer. A malfunction may occur due
to static electricity, etc. Consult the sales dealer.

Follow the steps below.

Be sure to turn off the display unit and connected
devices, remove the power plug from the socket, and
disconnect the cables from the display.

When attaching/removing the terminal board, do not
allow the metal to damage the back cover or display
label.

1 Remove the 2 screws, and then remove the slot
cover or terminal board from the display unit.
To remove the terminal board, hold the handle of

the terminal board and pull it out slowly in the arrow
direction.
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2 Insert the terminal board to the main unit slot,
and tighten the 2 screws.
Fix the terminal board with the 2 screws removed in
step 1.
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When replacing another terminal board with this
product, the customer shall keep the replaced
terminal board for future repair or servicing.
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Video signals supported by this product

m Supported SDI input signal format chart

Scanning frequency SDI Format | Colour Space 2?::2:::2 Bit Depth
SO | R o] vertc | "oy (TS0 DY
signa o rizon i d - i i
= | | aaa | TSROSOV (veacrRae) | (4:2:24:4:4) ( Yonth
3G Level B-DL)
480/60i 720 x 480i 15.73 59.94 13.50 270M SD-SDI YCBCR 4:2:2 8/10
576/50i 720 x 576i 15.63 50.00 13.50 270M SD-SDI YCBCR 4:2:2 8/10
1.5G HD-SDI YCBCR 4:2:2 8/10
720/50p 1280 x 720 37.50 50.00 74.25 Sg(i:\?;eé,_a\él_ VCBCRIRGB 444 810
1.5G HD-SDI YCBCR 4:2:2 8/10
720/60p *1 1280 x 720 45.00 60.00 74.25 3G Level Al | \ooomon 4:4:4 8/10
3G Level B-DL -
1.5G HD-SDI YCBCR 4:2:2 8/10
1080/50i 1920x1080i| 28.13 50.00 74.25 3G Level A/ YCBCR 4:2:2 12
3G Level B-DL| YCBCR/RGB 4:4:4 8/10/12
1.5G HD-SDI YCBCR 4:2:2 8/10
1080/60i *1 1920 x 1 080i 33.75 60.00 74.25 3G Level A/ YCBCR 4:2:2 12
3G Level B-DL| YCBCR/RGB 4:4:4 8/10/12
1.5G HD-SDI YCBCR 4:2:2 8/10
1080/24p *1 | 19201080 | 27.00 24.00 74.25 3G Level A/ YCBCR 4:2:2 12
3G Level B-DL| YCBCR/RGB 4:4:4 8/10/12
1.5G HD-SDI YCBCR 4:2:2 8/10
1080/25p 1920x1080 | 28.13 25.00 74.25 3G Level A/ YCBCR 4:2:2 12
3G Level B-DL| YCBCR/RGB 4:4:4 8/10/12
1.5G HD-SDI YCBCR 4:2:2 8/10
1080/30p *1 | 19201080 | 33.75 30.00 74.25 3G Level A/ YCBCR 4:2:2 12
3G Level B-DL| YCBCR/RGB 4:4:4 8/10/12
1080/50p | 1920x1080| 5625 | 5000 | 14850 |,SCLeveA | vesce 422 810
1080/60p #1 | 1920x1080| 6750 | 6000 | 14850 |, SN | yeace 422 810
*1: 1/1.001 is also supported.
SDI Format
270M SD-SDI : SD-SDI format with 270 MHz
1.5G HD-SDI : HD-SDI format with 1.5 GHz
3G LEVELA: HD-SDI format with 3 GHz LEVEL A

3G LEVELB-DL: HD-SDI format with 3 GHz LEVEL B-DL (DUAL LINK)
Colour Space

YCBCR: Y brightness signal, Cs colour-difference signal, Cr colour-difference signal
RGB : Primary colour R/G/B signals
Sampling Structure
4:2:2: The sampling rate for Y signal, Cs and Cr signals is 4:2:2.
4:4:4 : The sampling rate for Y signal, Cs and CRr signals (or R/G/B signals) is 4:4:4.

Closed Captioning (C.C) and Time Code (TC) are not supported for this product.
An auto detected signal format may be differently displayed from the actual input signal.
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Video settings

By installing this product in a compatible display and
setting the display’s input to [SLOT], video setting can
be made.

The setting can be made on [Signal] for the main unit
menu.

B [SDI format select]
Select the 3G-SDI format.
[Auto]:
Automatically detects the input signal format.

[3G 4:2:2 YCBCR 10bit], [3G 4:4:4 YCBCR 10bit], [3G

4:4:4 RGB 10bit], [3G 4:2:2 YCBCR 12bit],

[3G 4:4:4 YCBCR 12bit], [3G 4:4:4 RGB 12bit]:
If the video is not correctly displayed because the
Payload ID is not superimposed or for other reasons,
the above formats can be selected manually.

To display HD-SDI or SD-SDI video signal, select
[Auto].

To display 8bit signals, select a corresponding 10bit
format.

H Input signal display
Display the frequency of the signal currently being input
and the type of signal.

H-freq. 33.72 kHz
V-freq. 60.00 Hz
Dot clock freq. 74.18 MHz

Signal format  1080/60i
Status No ID

[Status]:
If the input signal has any of the following errors, a
message is displayed.
[No ID]
Payload ID has not been superimposed.
[ID]
Payload ID does not match the horizontal / vertical
information of SDI signal.
[CRCC]
Displayed when CRCC error occurs due to poor

signal quality, etc. (A high-frequency cable such as
5C- FB may not be used for transmission.)

Audio settings

By installing this product in a compatible display and
setting the display’s input to [SLOT], audio setting can
be made.

The setting can be made on [Sound] for the main unit
menu.

H [Group select]
Select the audio group multiplexed to the SDI signal.
[Channel 1-8]:
Selects channel 1 to channel 8.
[Channel 9-16]:
Selects channel 9 to channel 16.

H [Left channel]
Select the channel of SDI audio to be output to the left
channel.
When [Channel 1-8] is selected for [Group select], the
channel can be selected from 1 to 8.

When [Channel 9-16] is selected for [Group select],
the channel can be selected from 9 to 16.

B [Right channel]
Select the channel of SDI audio to be output to the right
channel.
When [Channel 1-8] is selected for [Group select], the
channel can be selected from 1 to 8.

When [Channel 9-16] is selected for [Group select],
the channel can be selected from 9 to 16.

This product supports the following audio signals.

« 3G-SDI: 48kHz, video synchronization, 16CH
compatible

« HD-SDI: 48kHz, video synchronization, 8CH
compatible

« SD-SDI: 48kHz, video synchronization, 4CH
compatible

Audio is not output if audio channels to which audio
are not multiplexed.
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Specifications

Model No. TY-SB01SS
SDI input / output terminal | 3G SDI IN BNC terminal, 0.8 V [p-p] (75 Q)
3G SDI IN (SD-SDI)
3G SDI OUT Video: Compliance with SMPTE ST 259/ITU-R BT.656
Audio: Compliance with SMPTE ST 272
48 kHz, 20/24 bit, 4CH, video sync
(HD-SDI)
Video: Compliance with SMPTE ST 292/274/296
Audio: Compliance with SMPTE ST 299
48 kHz, 20/24 bit, 8CH, video sync
(3G-SDI)
Video: Compliance with SMPTE ST 424/425
Audio: Compliance with SMPTE ST 299
48 kHz, 20/24 bit, 16CH, video sync
3G SDI OUT BNC terminal, Active through
Dimensions Width: 195 mm /7.7”
Height: 25 mm / 1.0”
Depth: 124.4 mm / 4.9”
Mass Approx. 160 g /0.4 Ibs net
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Précautions de sécurité

(A respecter absolument.)

AVERTISSEMENT

Lors de l'installation de ce produit sur I’écran plat
ou de son retrait, assurez-vous d’avoir mis ce
dernier hors tension et d’avoir débranché la fiche du
cordon d’alimentation de la prise électrique.

Sinon, il peut se produire une électrocution.
N’essayez jamais de démonter ou de modifier ce produit.
Cela peut provoquer un incendie, une électrocution

ou des erreurs de fonctionnement.
Ne soumettez pas I'unité a de I’humidité et ne
laissez pas d’eau pénétrer dans l'unité.

Cela pourrait provoquer un incendie ou une électrocution.

Si vous détectez de la fumée, une odeur désagréable ou
des bruits inhabituels, débranchez immédiatement la
fiche du cordon d’alimentation de la prise électrique.
L'utilisation du produit dans des conditions anormales
peut provoquer un incendie ou une électrocution.
Pour I’installation de ce produit sur I’écran plat ou
de son retrait, faites appel a un technicien qualifié
ou a un revendeur.
Une installation incorrecte du produit peut entrainer
un dysfonctionnement ou une électrocution.

ATTENTION

Ne placez pas ce produit a des endroits poussiéreux
ou exposés a des fumées graisseuses, a de la
vapeur ou a une forte humidité.

L’huile, 'humidité et la poussiére peuvent conduire
I'électricité et provoquer un incendie.
Ne soumettez pas le produit au rayonnement direct du
soleil ou a des températures extrémement élevées.
Les piéces internes pourraient étre endommageées,
ou un incendie pourrait se déclarer.

Précautions d’emploi

Ce produit est une plaque a bornes 3G-SDI pouvant
étre utilisée lorsqu’elle est fixée a un écran
Panasonic.

Ne touchez pas le produit directement a main nue.

Une décharge d’électricité statique peut se produire
et détruire les composants. L'électricité statique est
également générée par les vétements ou le corps
humain. Laissez I'électricité statique s’échapper en
touchant auparavant des objets métalliques tels
qu’une armoire métallique.
Assurez-vous d’utiliser le cable de connexion
spécifié.
Autrement, un dysfonctionnement ou des erreurs de
fonctionnement peuvent se produire.

Les illustrations et les figures de ce mode d’emploi ont
un réle explicatif et peuvent ne pas correspondre au
produit réel.

Frangais
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Bornes

—— Borne d’entrée (BNC)

Borne d’entrée 3G-SDI/HD-SDI/
SD-SDI

Borne de sortie de traversée active
(BNC)
Restitue directement I'entrée SDI.

Utilisez un cable 5C-FB ou un équivalent pour le
raccordement a la borne SDI.

Lorsque I'écran LCD est en mode veille lors de la
sortie de traversée active, réglez [Réglages SLOT] -
[Veille SLOT] sur I'écran sur [Oui].

Si une erreur CRCC (page 10) se produit, vérifiez le
cable a utiliser.
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Remplacement de la
plaque a bornes

Les instructions de remplacement ci-dessous

sont basées sur un écran plat de série SQ1, a titre
d’exemple.

Pour la fixation de ce produit sur I'écran plat ou son
retrait, il est recommandé de faire appel a un technicien
qualifié ou a un revendeur. Un dysfonctionnement
pourrait se produire en raison de I'électricité statique,
etc. Consultez le revendeur.

Appliquez les étapes suivantes.

Remarque

Assurez-vous d’avoir mis I'écran et les appareils qui
y sont connectés hors tension, débranché la fiche

du cordon d’alimentation de la prise électrique et
débranché les cables de I'écran.

Lors de la fixation/du retrait de la plaque a bornes,
n’endommagez pas le couvercle arriére ou I'étiquette
d’indication avec un élément métallique.

Déposez les 2 vis, puis déposez le couvercle de
la fente ou la plaque a bornes de I’écran.

Pour retirer la plaque a bornes, tenez la poignée de
la plague a bornes et extrayez-la lentement dans le
sens de la fleche.

Insérez la plaque a bornes dans la fente de
'unité principale et serrez les 2 vis.

Fixez la plaque a bornes avec les 2 vis retirées a
I'étape 1.
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Remarque

Lors du remplacement d’une plaque a bornes par ce
produit, le client doit conserver la plaque a bornes
remplacée pour une réparation ou un entretien
ultérieur.



Signaux vidéo pris en charge par ce produit

m Tableau des formats de signal d’entrée SDI pris en charge

Fréquence de E Espace Structure Profondeur
ormat SDI s " " -
. . . balayage TS colorimétrique |d’échantill binaire
Slgnald . Resol.uttmn . . d’horloge & (SD-SDI 270Mm/ . .
correspondan (point) Ho(rllﬁazr;tal V?::;al point (MHz) I-LD'\-IEEL:]SGG// (YCBCRIRGB) | (4:2:2/4:4:4) 8 b1lt25/k:i(t)s;ms,
B-DL Niveau 3G)
480/60i 720 x 480i 15,73 59,94 13,50 SD-SDI 270M YCBCR 4:2:2 8/10
576/50i 720 x 576i 15,63 50,00 13,50 SD-SDI 270M YCBCR 4:2:2 8/10
HD-SDI 1,5 G YCBCR 4:2:2 8/10
720/50p 1280 x 720 37,50 50,00 74,25 B,_ADT“’:‘?‘?::J(;/G YCBCR/IRGB 444 8/10
HD-SDI 1,5 G YCBCR 4:2:2 8/10
720/60p *1 1280x 720 45,00 60,00 74,25 A Nivgau 3G/ YCBCR/RGB 4:4:4 8/10
B-DL Niveau 3G
HD-SDI 1,5G YCBCR 4:2:2 8/10
1080/50i 1920 x 1 080i 28,13 50,00 74,25 A Niveau 3G/ YCBCR 4:2:2 12
B-DL Niveau 3G | YCBCR/RGB 4:4:4 8/10/12
HD-SDI 1,5 G YCBCR 4:2:2 8/10
1080/60i *1 |1920x 1080i| 33,75 60,00 74,25 ANiveau 3G/ YCBCR 4:2:2 12
B-DL Niveau 3G | YCBCR/RGB 4:4:4 8/10/12
HD-SDI 1,5 G YCBCR 4:2:2 8/10
1080/24p *1 | 1920 x 1 080 27,00 24,00 74,25 A Niveau 3G/ YCBCR 4:2:2 12
B-DL Niveau 3G | YCBCR/RGB 4:4:4 8/10/12
HD-SDI 1,5 G YCBCR 4:2:2 8/10
1080/25p 1920 x 1080 28,13 25,00 74,25 A Niveau 3G/ YCBCR 4:2:2 12
B-DL Niveau 3G | YCBCR/RGB 4:4:4 8/10/12
HD-SDI 1,5G YCBCR 4:2:2 8/10
1080/30p *1 | 1920 x 1 080 33,75 30,00 74,25 A Niveau 3G/ YCBCR 4:2:2 12
B-DL Niveau 3G | YCBCR/RGB 4:4:4 8/10/12
1080/50p |1920x1080| 5625 | 5000 | 14850 | HNVeUSC | yeace 422 8/10
1080/60p 1 |1920x1080| 67,50 | 6000 | 14850 | VeSS | yeace 4:2:2 8/10

*1:1/1.001 est également pris en charge.

Format SDI

SD-SDI 270M :
HD-SDI 1,5G :
ANIVEAU 3G :
B-DL NIVEAU 3G :

Espace

colorimétrique

YCBCR:
RGB :
Structure

Format SD-SDI avec 270 MHz
Format HD-SDI avec 1,5 GHz
Format HD-SDI avec A NIVEAU 3 GHz
Format HD-SDI avec B-DL NIVEAU 3 GHz (DUAL LINK)

Signal de luminosité Y, signal de différence des couleurs Cg, signal de différence des couleurs CrR
Signaux R/G/B des couleurs primaires

d’échantillonnage

4:2:2:
4:4:4 :

La fréquence d’échantillonnage pour le signal Y et les signaux Cs et CR est de 4:2:2.

La fréquence d’échantillonnage pour le signal Y et les signaux Cs et CR (ou signaux R/G/B) est
de 4:4:4.

Remarque

Le Sous-titrage pour sourds et malentendants (C.C) et le Code temporel (TC) ne sont pas pris en charge pour ce produit.

Un format de signal détecté automatiquement peut étre affiché de maniere différente au signal d’'ntrée réel.
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Réglages vidéo

En installant ce produit sur un écran compatible et en
réglant I'entrée de I'écran sur [SLOT], il est possible
d’effectuer un réglage vidéo.

Le réglage peut étre effectué sur [Signal] pour le menu
de l'unité principale.

M [Sélectionner format SDI]
Sélectionnez le format 3G-SDI.
[Auto] :
Détecte automatiquement le format du signal d’entrée.
[3G 4:2:2 YCBCR 10bit], [3G 4:4:4 YCBCR 10bit], [3G

4:4:4 RGB 10bit], [3G 4:2:2 YCBCR 12bit],
[3G 4:4:4 YCBCR 12bit], [3G 4:4:4 RGB 12bit] :

Si la vidéo n’est pas correctement affichée parce que
I'identifiant de charge utile n’est pas superposé ou
pour d’autres raisons, les formats ci-dessus peuvent
étre sélectionnés manuellement.

Pour afficher le signal vidéo HD-SDI ou SD-SDI,
sélectionnez [Auto].

Pour afficher les signaux 8 bits, sélectionnez un
format 10 bits correspondant.

B Affichage du signal d’entrée

Affichez la fréquence du signal en cours d’entrée et le
type de signal.

Fréquence-H 33.72 kHz
Fréquence-V 60.00 Hz

Fréquence point horloge 74.18 MHz
Format de signal 1080/60i
Etat No ID

[Etat] :
Si le signal d’entrée présente I'une des erreurs
suivantes, un message s’affiche.
[No ID]
Aucun identifiant de charge utile n’a été superposé.
[ID]
L'identifiant de charge utile ne correspond pas aux
informations horizontales/verticales du signal SDI.
[CRCC]
Affiché lorsque I'erreur CRCC se produit en raison
d’une mauvaise qualité du signal, etc. (IL est possible

gu’un cable haute fréquence tel que le 5C-FB ne
puisse pas étre utilisé pour la transmission.)
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Réglages audio

En installant ce produit sur un écran compatible et en
réglant I'entrée de I'écran sur [SLOT], il est possible
d’effectuer un réglage audio.

Le réglage peut étre effectué sur [Son] pour le menu de
I'unité principale.

B [Sélection de groupe]
Sélectionnez le groupe audio multiplexé avec le signal
SDI.
[Canal 1-8] :
Sélectionne les canaux 1 a 8.
[Canal 9-16] :
Sélectionne les canaux 9 a 16.

B [Canal gauche]

Sélectionnez le canal audio SDI a restituer sur le canal

de gauche.
Lorsque [Canal 1-8] est sélectionné pour [Sélection
de groupe], le canal sélectionné peut étre compris
entre 1 et 8.
Lorsque [Canal 9-16] est sélectionné pour [Sélection
de groupe], le canal sélectionné peut étre compris
entre 9 et 16.

B [Canal droit]

Sélectionnez le canal audio SDI a restituer sur le canal

de droite.
Lorsque [Canal 1-8] est sélectionné pour [Sélection
de groupe], le canal sélectionné peut étre compris
entre 1 et 8.
Lorsque [Canal 9-16] est sélectionné pour [Sélection
de groupe], le canal sélectionné peut étre compris
entre 9 et 16.

Ce produit prend en charge les signaux audio

suivants.

« 3G-SDI : 48 kHz, synchronisation vidéo,
compatible avec 16 canaux

« HD-SDI : 48 kHz, synchronisation vidéo,
compatible avec 8 canaux

- SD-SDI : 48 kHz, synchronisation vidéo,
compatible avec 4 canaux

L'audio n’est pas émis s'il y a des canaux audio vers

lesquels 'audio n’est pas multiplexé.



Spécifications

N° de modéle TY-SB01SS
Borne d’entrée/sortie SDI | 3G SDI IN Borne BNC, 0,8 V [p-p] (75 Q)
3G SDI IN (SD-SDI)
3G SDI OUT Vidéo : En conformité avec SMPTE ST 259/ITU-R BT.656
Audio : En conformité avec SMPTE ST 272
48 kHz, 20/24 bits, 4 canaux, sync. vidéo
(HD-SDI)
Vidéo : En conformité avec SMPTE ST 292/274/296
Audio : En conformité avec SMPTE ST 299
48 kHz, 20/24 bits, 8 canaux, sync. vidéo
(3G-SDI)
Vidéo : En conformité avec SMPTE ST 424/425
Audio : En conformité avec SMPTE ST 299
48 kHz, 20/24 bits, 16 canaux, sync. vidéo
3G SDI OUT Borne BNC, traversée active
Dimensions Largeur: 195 mm /7,7”
Hauteur : 25 mm/1,0”
Profondeur : 124,4 mm / 4,9”
Masse Environ 160 g/ 0,4 Ibs net
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Customer’s Record

The model number and serial number of this product may be found on its rear panel. You should note this serial
number in the space provided below and retain this book, plus your purchase receipt, as a permanent record of
your purchase to aid in identification in the event of theft or loss, and for Warranty Service purposes.

Model Number

Serial Number

Panasonic Connect North America
Unit of Panasonic Corporation of North America

Executive Office :
Two Riverfront Plaza, Newark, New Jersey 07102

Panasonic Canada Inc.
5770 Ambler Drive, Mississauga, Ontario L4W 2T3

Authorized Representative in EU:
Panasonic Connect Europe GmbH
Panasonic Testing Centre

Winsbergring 15, 22525 Hamburg, Germany

Importer for UK:
Panasonic Connect UK,
a branch of Panasonic Connect Europe GmbH,

Maxis 2, Western Road, Bracknell, Berkshire, RG12 1RT

Panasonic Connect Co., Ltd.

4-1-62 Minoshima, Hakata-ku, Fukuoka 812-8531, Japan

Web Site: https://panasonic.net/cns/prodisplays/

© Panasonic Connect Co., Ltd. 2022

Printed in China
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EETSY SHEVNTLEEL
ZHR< BREDRRAEFEDFT,
W AERZEDEHELIED, ELIEWLTL
FEELY
N - RREE - BERARDRREED T,
DRI

EH5LEDb LIBEVWTLEEW
KKPREBOFRREED T,

Z

%
&
o
B
':r

W EHHED. BEERVLWOEDLES. ¢
RICIVEY M SERISITZHRNT
<rEEV
ZTOFRFFEATDENK - BEDIR
ERFEDET,

N\
A

&

SN
Al

W75y MRIVT 4 RATVAHFENDSR
HRBOMDFFPIOHUIE, FFIDH
MR EARFEEIC SRR 1EE W
WO RIIHARTELTY S - BED
REREEDET,

o

HAEE



FimFICDNT i N — R3ZHRTTE

©) TROZEAEDSAF. TS5y MRILF 4 X TLA
3G SDI SQ1 YU—XDFITT,

T35 NRIVT A ATV A RENOERBODED {13
PEOSUIE, BFIOEMESZIFIRFTIEICTIEIEAT D

O\ AAisF (BNC) CEBBHULET, BBILECIDHENFET D
‘ ) 3G-SDI / HD-SDI / ERBOET, RFEIEICTHERLEE L,

SD-SDI AAHF T HFOFIRTIToTLIZE W,

7O 7 4 FRI—HAmF (BNC)

SDIANZZDRFHENILE T,

T 4 ATV A FEB LU OERZY 0.
BRISJZIVEY M SkE. v —J)7Z
TARATUAFEDSHULTLEE L,

(sm58) BFAR— ROBDAL. BOMHIBICEET/\voH

oD B (5655 2y )Ll SO.FB A N—PHRTY— MUEEATEVE S C LT REL,
Dl (UG 25 7 - - [ —_— _

<rEEL. 1 R 2FZHL. T« RTVLATEDS
FARTUATAEDRY Y INA E— REICT 77« 20v bAN—FfelFimFR— RERD
I —HHTBIEAIE. T AT UAEED[SLOT e
EQEJ - (SLOT XQ‘// \/(J E FZ—\/J [C%&Ebt ﬁﬁﬁ?ﬁ— H%EYD%jB%(gs ﬁﬁuﬁ?m— '\“(DHRD%E%
<&, B5. o< nERAEICEIERNTI R,
CRCC IS5— (& 18 ~R—Y) hRETDIEAIE.
BRENZDT —JILESHEREE0, Jﬁ\&gg

)
n

e

- —~p

2 FFEAOv MCiHmFR— RZFEAL.
RU 2 =D
FIE 1 THUIRL (24) TEELTZEL,

Q\\
T ;‘\%
F_&,\\

I~ v\%

e

BHASE

RDIHRFR— RO SARRICIRT DHE. KRS
NicimFiR— R R - Y—EXEZZ(FTS5NDE
TCHETITDT., BERICTRELTLIZE L,
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FRETHINT SRRES
W SDI AMESHE 7 4 —< v h—ER

. sDI e e o | BYTUYG |
EERE D = et 4 By NEE
WisEs BR= 20Y7 | (270M SD-SDI/
(Fv k) KE E=HE B2 | 156 HD-SDI/ S (8bit/10bit/
(kHz2) (Hz) (MHz) 3G Level A/ (YCeCr/RGB) | (4:2:2/4:4:4) 12bit)
3G Level B-DL)
480/60i 720x 4801 | 1573 59.94 1350 | 270M SD-SDI| _ YCsCr 422 8/10
576/50i 720x5761 | 1563 50.00 13.50 | 270M SD-SDI| _ YCsCr 422 8/10
1.5G HD-SDI | YCsCr 422 8/10
720/50p 1280x720 | 37.50 50.00 7425 | 3GLevel Al | (o o oo i 10
3G Level B-DL
1.5G HD-SDI | YCsCr 422 8/10
%1
720/60p 1280x720 | 4500 60.00 7425 | 3GLevel Al [\ oo i 10
3G Level B-DL
1.5G HD-SDI | YCsCr 422 8/10
1080/501 | 1920x1080i| 28.13 50.00 7425 | 3G Level A/ YCsCr 422 12
3G Level B-DL| YCsC#/RGB 444 8/10/12
1.5G HD-SDI | YCsCr 422 8/10
1080/60i * | |1920x1080i| 33.75 60.00 7425 | 3G Level Al YCsCr 4:2:2 12
3G Level B-DL| YCsC#/RGB 444 8/10/12
1.5G HD-SDI | YCsCr 422 8/10
1080/24p *| | 1920x1080 | 27.00 24.00 7425 | 3G Level Al YCsCr 4:2:2 12
3G Level B-DL| YCsC#/RGB 444 8/10/12
1.5G HD-SDI | YCsCr 422 8/10
1080/25p | 1920x1080| 28.13 25.00 7425 | 3G Level Al YCsCr 422 12
3G Level B-DL| YCsC#/RGB 444 8/10/12
1.5G HD-SDI | YCsCr 422 8/10
1080/30p * ' |1920x1080 | 33.75 30.00 7425 | 3G Level Al YCCr 422 12
3G Level B-DL| YCsCW/RGB 444 8/10/12
1080/50p | 1920x1080 | 56.25 50.00 1gs0 | SOt | veack 422 8/10
1080/60p *' | 1920x1080 | 67.50 60.00 148.50 33?_:\?;1{*&_ YCaCr 4:2:2 8/10

*1:1/1.001 BRIHLTVET,
SDI7#—<Vv
270M SD-SDI:  270MHz @ SD-SDI 7#—<w ~
1.5G HD-SDI : 1.5GHz D HD-SDI 7#—<Yw
3G LEVEL A: 3GHz LEVEL AD HD-SDI 7#—<Xw b
3G LEVEL B-DL : 3GHz LEVEL B-DL (DUAL LINK) @D HD-SDI 7#—<w

NS—AN—R
YCeCr : Y 18E{ES. CB &8%(E5. CREeEES
RGB : RED R/G/BES
YTV IEE
4.2.2: Y{E5& CB. CRIESOUV TV, 4:2:2 DEEf%
4:4:4 . Y{E5& CB. CRIES. HaWER/G/BESDOU Y TIUEEN, 4:4:4 DESFR

BASE
ARBIFIO—ARFr+ T3> (CC). FALT—F (TC) [SHILGLTHOE LA
BEHIBILIZES T4 —< v b RANBESERL O CRRICHEDHEDHDET,

H#xsE 15



ARREXINT A ATVACEEL. T4 ATUADA
777 SLOT [CBERT DT EICKD, MGERE=ZITDOC
EDTEFT,

FMEAZ2—D [fESE—R] TRETEEI,

W SDI 7 #—<v b
3G-SDI DT #—< v hEERUE I,
F—=hk:
ANEST+—< v hZBEBHRILET,
3G 4:2:2 YCsCRr 10bit. 3G 4:4:4 YCBCR
10bit. 3G 4:4:4 RGB 10bit. 3G 4:2:2 YCsCR
12bit. 3G 4:4:4 YCBsCr 12bit. 3G 4:4:4 RGB
12bit :
Payload ID W&E&EINTLEWEEDEHTIEL
<BBEONRREIINEVES. DT+ —< v b
FECEROBETT,

BHS5E
© HD-SDI. SD-SDI DIMRIESZRRI diHald
[F—h] ZERUTLIZE L,

0 Bbit ;F5ZFR I HAFHEHT D 10bit D
T4 =X MeFERUTLEE L,

W AHESRTR
REANU TV B ESORRMEESOERZRTU
FJ.
3372 KHz
6000 Hz
7418 MHz

1080/60i
No ID

ATF—HF R
ANESCUTDIS—HH2BEIFAvE—I%
FRUFET,

No ID

Payload ID fEETNTWLE R A

ID

Payload ID ©* SDIESDE=EE / KFIFHRE—HU

Fth.

CRCC

ESRBEHLEBEVLET CRCC IS5—HHLEURBEAIC
FnUFT, (RREULT. BC-FBIREDBRARAT —
TZEBNTEESNTOEVWEENEZ BSNET.)

16 B=F&=

EERE

AEBERNT « ATVACEE L. TARATUADA

7772 SLOT [CBERT DT EICKRD, BFEREZITOC
EDTEFXT,

KMEXZ2—0D [EFEDHEE] CTRECEETT,

W JIL—T&ER
SDHESICHZEEINTLEEFDIIL—TZFERL
F9.

FrURIL1-8:

FrURIV 1 ~FvUR)L8 FCTEERLET,
FrURILO-16:

FrURIVO~F v VRV 16 FTEERLET,

BEFvoxIb

ERIF v RIVICHEFITD. SDIEET v x)7%Z
BERUE T,

[ —T&R] T [FvrxIL 1-8] FEIREEE.
1 ~ 8 Drhh SERABE,
[ —T&R] T [FvrxIL9-16] BEIREHF.
9 ~ 16 DN 5EIRA 8L,
BEFvoxIb

ARIF v R)VICHEFIT D, SDIEEF v XRILD
BERZELET,

[DI—"H&R] T [Fv 2L 1-8] BIREF.
1 ~ 8 DD SEIRATRE,
[DI—&R] T [Fv=xIL9-16] BIREFF.
9 ~ 16 DN SERAT AL,
HHA5E
O ARBIFFEDERESICHIGLTVET,
+ 3G-SDI : 48kHz. EFZEH. 16CH X
+ HD-SDI : 48kHz. ETZEH. 8CH M
+ SD-SDI : 48kHz, EFZEH. 4CH it
0 BEDEESNCLEVNERT v URIVEER U
Ba. BRREISINEEA,



T

mE TY-SBO1SS
SDI AA1/ HimF 3G SDI'IN BNC imF 0.8 V [p-p] (75 Q)
3G SDI'IN (SD-SDI)
3G SDI QUT Rk . SMPTE ST 259/ITU-R BT.656 4l
=iE . SMPTE ST 272 %4l
48 kHz, 20/24 bit. 4CH. EF AR
(HD-SDI)
fRg © SMPTE ST 292/274/296 #H#L
i . SMPTE ST 299 ##l
48 kHz. 20/24 bit. 8CH. EF 4RI
(3G-SDI)
B . SMPTE ST 424/425 &4
A SMPTE ST 299 #£#1
48 kHz., 20/24 bit. 16CH. EF AR
3G SDI OUT BNC#®F 7271 TRA—
PATIATE g 195 mm
=< 25 mm
BT 124.4 mm
BE #1160 g

HAEE
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(FEEET T —YH—E R (s<smpcraw

B2 - BEORLY - BFANEEDTHERIE. FF. BEV EIFOBRFEENSHR UMIF<EE L,

|EEmEanz =

EHEDEESNIARD [ERHIE] bEBFY
D3ZBRTVELEE. BOSBENEER, FTBRTS
IERNT. BB LFDRFBENTEEL 2L
(ARl
RAIBOBREICfE > CHIEERAS BTV EE
REAEEAETNB LG
BRI NISEATEBRRICONTIE, CBLICLD
BB BTV EE T,
TRISEESOHEHE TSRO S X IR 2
Lo
ISEBRSDHHED
R (4. BT B - AR S TS
ncLEd,
BATRHE. BN - SUEEROEES &
UBEA - B - BERTBOSR

BEDIERICHDDERTT,
(&, EBEICEAUBRS SO
TY,

paen) | (4. BERROCHKEEIC KD R@DD DG
BT EZEES DBEDERTT .

W REEE (BRI

BEVEITH - RFTIERIEEDTAZMTHEN . 5
BV EIFORRFTEN SHBRITED <fZE L,
KL BFTFDHE. FEFELTLIEE L,

{REEHAR : BEVVEFEDSAE 1 F/H

W FHER R OREHRE

IN\FVYZw o AR hMERERE. 0 3G-SDI i

FIiR— ROMERMREERZ. BET50% 5 7

BLTWET,

) WIERMRER R . TORMDEARRZHR T D
feHICHBIFEBRTY o

W EEZKEIND EETERUEE VAT

TEE - T - BEES
mEE - B - SHVLIH
T REDWE
BRCHE

B ZDSTIAERIE RN IEE L,
NFVZv EBRT 4 ATV YR— Y5 —

BE 2, m& 0120-872-002

HRHBED SBTRAAVLEIET,
M—LRX—=IDSDOBBNEDLEE

B ELDfe - BFAN - BIEFER. FTF. BELVRDEANTHEIHREE L,

EXHE  A~% (B CEAREEZR)

9:00~17:30 (12:00~13:00[35ZtD3*)

https://panasonic.biz/cns/prodisplays/supportcenter/
CERADERR(P BEEVCONDERELE) ([CKOTE. EIRODEMRCH D CTUINDIZEENDDET .

feBOICTEELIEE L

CHEBVROICH (T 2 BEHRDEAEROSEI D HFNICDNT

TV Zwo IR MEEHBROT I —THERRME. SREROEANERZ AR O EEOE L (CF
RATEBTVERE, CHEBNBEFRESETCVEEER T, Fe, IDRUVERZSETOEE<EEDSHIC
HEESZBHVCIZVWTEDET, BB, BABRTEVICEEL., BEEHFEZRTI 5GP EHSFER
H&HD5EZERE. F=EBICHR - REVCULEBA. BABRICEATIBBVEGDER. SHERVCIEEERL

INFI 2w AT SRS
T 571-8503 KIRFIFIEMMERI2F 1565
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